

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

······ PĀ	GE
	7

FREIGHTTERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Mountaineer Grading P.O. Box 159 Elkulew, WV 25071

TERMS OF SALE

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 25304 304-926-0499

THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 57 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "KEMPTON REFUSE AND AND" PROJECT. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 05/02/07 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM THE SOUTH, PROJECED TO THOMAS AND FROM THE NORTH PROJECT TO REPONDES, MD. PROCEED NORTH ON RT. 219 FROM THE MONTH ON RT. 219 FROM THOMAS, OR SOUTH ON RT. 219 FROM REDHOUSE TO THE KEMPTON ROAD (CO. RT. 9). TURN EAST AND PROCEED 1.1 MILES TO BUFFALO COAL COMPANY'S HAULROAD. TURN LEFT AND PROCEED 0.1 MILE TO THE SITE. CONTACT & PHONE *: GREGG SMITH, 304-457-4583. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH.304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$38.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.	D4/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/23/	2007	BID	OPENING TIME D	1:30PM
THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 57 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "KEMPTON REFUSE AND ADD" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN THOMAS, WV (TUCKER CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 05/02/07 D 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM THE SOUTH, PROCEED TO THOMAS AND FROM THE NORTH PROCEED TO REDHOUSE, MD. PROCEED NORTH ON RT. 219 FROM THOMAS, OR SOUTH ON RT. 219 FROM REPHOUSE TO THE KEMPTON ROAD (CO. RT. 9). TURN EAST AND PROCEED 1.1 MILES TO BUFFALO COAL COMPANY'S HAULROAD. TURN LEFT AND PROCEED 0.1 MILE TO THE SITE. CONTACT & PHONE #: GREGG SMITH, 304-457-4583. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WYDEP, OFFICE AMLER, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH.304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$35.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.	LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO			
INE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 57 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "KEMPTON REFUSE AND AMD" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN THOMAS,WV (TUCKER CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 05/02/07 @ 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM THE SOUTH, PROCEED TO THOMAS AND FROM THE NORTH PROCEED TO REDHOUSE, MD. PROCEED NORTH ON RT. 219 FROM THOMAS, OR SOUTH ON RT. 219 FROM REDHOUSE TO THE KEMPTON ROAD (CO. RT. 9). TURN EAST AND PROCEED 1.1 MILES TO BUFFALO COAL COMPANY'S HAULROAD. TURN LEFT AND PROCEED 0.1 MILE TO THE SITE. CONTACT & PHONE #: GREGG SMITH, 304-457-4583. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH.304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT DF \$38.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEEREVERSE SIDEFORTERMS AND CONDITIONS MATURE WATURE SEEREVERSE SIDEFORTERMS AND CONDITIONS PATE	1			ER PROPERTIES	
CONTACT & PHONE #: GREGG SMITH, 304-457-4583. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH.304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$38.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ATURE SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE FEEN	THE WV DEPALIS SOLICITING CONTRACT TO RECLAMATION OF THE "KEMPTON THE SITE IS LOOKED TO RECTIONS TO FROM THE SOUT PROCEED TO REFROM THOMAS, KEMPTON ROAD	RIMENT OF RESIDENT OF BIDS FROIDE ALIDED FOR SOUTH OF SOU	ENVIRONMENTAL PROMISED CONTROL LABOR AND MATER ABANDONED MINE FOR AMD" PROJECT. THOMAS, WV (TUCKE STAILURE TO ATTENDIN BID DISQUALIFIED TO THOMAS AND FOR PROCEED NORTH NORT. 219 FROM ROLL TO TURN EAST AND TURN EAST AND TURN EAST AND TO TURN EAST AND TURN EAST EAST EAST EAST EAST EAST EAST EAST	TECTION, RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS RECO.). SHALL BE HELD ON THE PREBID TICATION. ROM THE NORTH ON RT. 219 EDHOUSE TO THE D PROCEED 1.1	
	CONTACT & PHOPLAND PROCEED OF PLANS AND SPEROFFICE AML&R, PH.304-926-048 FEE. PAYMENT	ALO CUAL C .1 MILE TO NE #: GREG CIFICATION: 601 57TH; 85 UPON PAY	OMPANY'S HAULROA THE SITE. G SMITH, 304-457- S MAY BE OBTAINED ST., SE, CHARLEST YMENT OF \$38.00 N ADE BY CHECK OR N	D. TURN LEFT -4583. D FROM WVDEP, TON, WV 25304 NON-REFUNDABLE HONEY ORDER.	
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES 7	O BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless afternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



11

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13907

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ NUMBER

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	A1000000000000000000000000000000000000	·····TER	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	()	F.Q.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/11/								
BID OPENING DATE	: :	05/23/	2007	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	BI	D C	PENING TIME (1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	(TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				:				
	NO CAS	н ытгі	RF A	CCEPT	En .			
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	~~ ~	JUL, ,	L. I.J •			
	-				<u>.</u> .			
	EXHIBI	T 5						
					•			
	NOTICE	TO PR	DCEED	: TH	IS CONTRACT IS	ΤO	BE PERFORMED	
	WITHIN	365 C	ALEND	AR DA	YS AFTER THE NO	ΙŢΙ	CE TO PROCEED	
	IS RECI	TAFD.	UNLE	SS O	THERWISE SPECIF	IE	D, THE FULLY	
	PROCEE		CHASE	UKDE	R WILL BE CONSI	IJĿ	KED NOTICE 10	
	I NOCELI	- •	1	İ				
·	CANCELI	ATION	: THE	DIR	ECTOR OF PURCHA	SI	NG RESERVES THE	
	RICHT	TO CAN	CEL TH	IIS C	ONTRACT IMMEDIA	TE	LY UPON WRITTEN	
	NOTICE	то тн	E VEND	OR I	F THE MATERIALS	0	R WORKMANSHIP	
	SUPPLIE	D ARE	DF AN	INF	ERIOR QUALITY O	R	DO NOT CONFORM	
	HTIW	E SPE	CIFICA	TION	S OF THE THE BI	ַ [ם	AND CONTRACT	
	HEREIN.					1	•	
	MACE DA	TEC.		NITHA	OTAB AD AUDABUT		0700 000	
	THE HIG	HED U	THE CU	NIKAL	PEDARTMENT OF	KA	CTOR SHALL PAY BOR MINIMUM WAG	_
					DEFARIMENT OF OR TUCKER COUNT			-
					21-5A, ET, SEQ.	"	IUNSUANI	
					,			
					RENCES MADE TO			
					DUE (EXCEPT FOR			
					CONTAINED IN T			
					TITUTE OF ARCHI			
	PERIAIN	ING IL	IHIS	CONI	RACT ARE HEREB	Y I	DELETED.	
·	MUBKEBC	COMP	ENGAL	TON.	VENDOR IS REQ		ED TO BENUTHE	
],	A CERTI	FICATE	FROM	MORK	ERS' COMPENSAT	TIDA	TED TO PROVIDE IF SUCCESSFUL.	
					THIS ENDA!	- -'	. II DOGGEGGE	'
[4	ALL OF	тне тр	EMS C	HECKE	D BELOW WILL B	E A	A REQUIREMENT	
ļc	OF THIS	CONTR	ACT:				•	
	,							
	(XX) IN	SURANC	E: SU	CCES	FUL VENDOR SHAI	LL	FURNISH PROOF	
				SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO) NDD	TIONS	
GNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	
TLE		FEIN					I ADDRESS STATES	
					*		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



CONTRACTOR.

SIGNATURE

TITLE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13907

PAGE 3

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ZH-LP TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/23/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. EXHIBIT 12 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/3/1/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITION

IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE

THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16.

TELEPHONE

DATE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Ħ

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIM	med t	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
04/11/						
BID OPENING DATE	03/20	/2007	1	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
EINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	800-643-974	8 OR WWW.AV	S.OSMRE.G	VOS	\VS OFFICE AT	*
		CONTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE		
	PERSONS DES STATE MUST LICENSING B LICENSE. A MADE BY CON	IRING TO PE BE LICENSED OARD IS EMP PPLICATIONS TACTING THE PLEX, BUILD	RFORM CON THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR ING 3, RO	TRACTING ST VIRGI ISSUE T NTRACTOR GINIA DI	ES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS NIA CONTRACTORS HE CONTRACTORS S LICENSE MAY B VISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	
	NUMBER ON T BIDDER TO C	BIDDER TO HEIR BID. DMPLETE:	INCLUDE T	HE CONTR	RES ANY ACTORS LICENSE	
•	CONTRACTORS CONTRACTORS	1 1 1	W.V.0.2	1	-	
		R CONTRACT	ORS LICENS		TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
		APP	ICABLE LA	∿W		
	REGULATION ND THE INFO	S, PURCHASI RMATION PRO SSUED BY TH TY GOVERNIN	ING DIVIS DVIDED IN HE PURCHAS HG THIS PR	ION POLIC THE "REC SING DIVI ROCUREMEN	ISION IS THE NT.	
IGNATURE		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CONDI ELEPHONE	FIGNS DATE	
TLE	F	in .		 	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS.
04/11/2007	CAL TAXOT VERIES
OPENING DATE: 05/23/2007	DID OBENING TIME 03.700W
V3/ 23/ 2001	BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE: QUANTITY LIOP NO ITEM NUMBER	ER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPEC	TETCATION MANUALS OF
ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITT	
OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDE	· •
DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH	
EFFECT.	12 AGID WAD OL MO
(1) NOTICE TO PROCEED:	
THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPEC	TETEN DEDETH TO TO DE
COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAY	
	IN THE EVENT THAT A
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS RE	
PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE	
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE.	IE ESTABLISHED IN THE
I KE CONSTROCTION CONTENEET	
(2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE:	
(A) THE MATERIALS AND WORK	MANCUID AFECTED BY
THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE	
BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADE	
A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPE	
PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO T	
WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE	
THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUAR	
CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE	i !
OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL A	f I
FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE C	· 1
RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR	
FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE	
BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE	,
WRITTEN NOTICE.	CUMIRACIUR UPUM
(B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR	CHAPANTEE PERIOD THE
CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAN THE PROJE	
EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEP	· I
ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENC	
CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THA	
GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECT	
CONTRACT LEGIOD SHALL BE CORRECT	LD DI THE CONTRACTOR
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERM	S AND CONDITIONS
URE TELE	PHONE DATE
FEIN	
<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEP139

DEP13907

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATEPRI	ITED:	TEP	IMS OF SA	le ····	SHIF	VIA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
04/11					-				
BID OPENING DATE		05/23/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	(TITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM N	JMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	<u> </u>			NO					4,000,00
	AT ITS	EXPEN	SE.						
	İ	(0)	THE	ONE-Y	EAR GUAR	ANTEE PE	RIOD SHALL NO	IT BE	
	CONSTR	UED AS					PERFORMANCE		
					R THE CO				
		(D)					EGETATION MAY	/ BE	
	FURTHER	R DEFI					FICATIONS		}
	CONTAI								
	(3) TI	ERMINA	TTON:]
				CONTR	ACT MAY	RE CANCE	LLED IN WHOLE	: np	1
	TN PAR	T TN W	RTTIN	C BV	THE DIRE	TIND NE	PURCHASING,	. Oix	1
•	WITHOU	T PRF.I	UDICE	Tn A	AA ULHEB	PICHT N	R REMEDY IT M	i A V	
	HAVE. I	PROVID	FD TH	AT TH	T CONTRAI	TOD TO	GIVEN NOT LES	:C	·
							CE, (DELIVERE		
							ED) OF INTENT		
	TO TERM			_ , 0	NECL III	KEQUESI	PD) OF THIEF		
	10 1210	1117	•						
	(4) IT	L CHVI	RE	TUE DE	COUNCIBI	TITTY NE	THE SUCCESSF	151	- 1
	VENDOR		- 11	Inc K	SFUNSIB	LLII OF	INE SUCCESSE	UL	
	VERDOR		DRTA	TAL AL	NECECC	ידעדת עם	SION OF HIGHW	A 1/C	
•	DEDMITS						SION OF RIGHW PMENT AND	ATS	
					THE JOB S		THEN! AND		
	HHILKIF	(B)		- 1			ED CONSTRUCTI	O N	
	DEDMITC				PERMITS.		ED COMSTRUCTE	UN	
•	LKHIL	OK KE	LEAICA	שטע נ	FERRIIS.				
	(5) TE	CHATC	u cor	CIETO	CATIONS:				
	(3) 16			- 1		ITBACT C	HALL BE IN		
	, ccapp,						PARED FOR THE		
					IPTON REF				
	PROJECT		יר ותכ	. KEP	IFIUN KEF	USE AND	APID"	ļ	:
			ABE	TALCO	D004755	urne m	DV DECERGISE		1.
	ELAND &	DDDVI	CIONS	TNCDK	TUKATED	HEKE IN	BY REFERENCE		
. [HADE DO	DDEDIN	Y DIV	DT OF	USES AND	CONDI	ONS THEREIN	AKE	
							AND CONSISTS	UF	
ľ	DO UKAW	TMC2 A	19 LKF	PAKEL	BY CONS	ULIANI N	AME.		
	(/) DA	VACET		2011	ETTOU.		•		WHAT COLUMN TO THE COLUMN THE COLUMN TO THE COLUMN TO THE COLUMN TO THE COLUMN TO THE COLUMN TO THE COLUMN TO THE COLUMN TO THE COLUMN TO THE COLUMN TO THE
	(6) PA	THENIS	ANU	CUMPL	ETION:				
		J.		SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COM	OIT-IONS	i	
GNATURE				<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>		TELEPHONE		DATE	
n r		(page 1)					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	
TLE		FEIN	í.				ADDDESCOU	HOTO	TO DE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ CDPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP13907

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE FOB FREIGHT TEAMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: <u>05/23/2007</u> BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTICY PRIOTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD EE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE.

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REONUMBER Quotation DEP139

DEP13907

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FØB.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/		·	•		
BID OPENING DATE:	Excitotecture	05/23/2007	BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY UOP CAT.	JEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		OB UTCULIAVE C	D THE THOTAL ATT	ou ee	
		OR CONTINC OF	R THE INSTALLATI VENTILATING PLAN	UN UF ANY HEATING	
		ENTIPHENT, OP	THE SUPPLY OF AN	IS UK UIHEK B Materiale for	
		SUCH PROJECTS.	PURSUANT TO A C	ONTDACT WITH THE	
}		STATE OF WEST	VIRGINIA FOR WHI	CH RIDG WEDE	
			R AFTER JUNE 6.		
	В.	"STEEL PRODUCT	S" MEANS PRODUCTS	S ROLLED, FORMED.	
		SHAPED, DRAWN,	EXTRUDED, FORGE	D, CAST,	Ĭ
			OTHERWISE SIMILA		
		PROCESSED BY A	COMBINATION OF	TWO OR MORE OF	1
		SUCH OPERATION	S, FROM STEEL MAI	DE BY THE OPEN	,
		HEARIH, BASIC	OXYGEN, ELECTRIC	FURNACE,	
		BESSEMER UR UI	HER STEEL MAKING	PROCESS.	
	c.	WINITED STATES	" MEANS THE UNITE	TO STATES OF	
	٠,	AMERICA AND IN	CLUDES ALL TERRIT	ID STATES OF Indv. Continental	
		OR INSULAR. SU	BJECT TO THE JURI	STICTION OF THE	
		UNITED STATES.		ODICTION OF THE	
·					
[2	≥. THE	E DIRECTOR OF TH	E PURCHASING DEPA	RTMENT MAY, IN	
	WR I	ITING, AUTHORIZE	THE USE OF FOREI	GN STEEL	
	PRO	DDUCTS IF:			
		THE 2007 FOR F			
	A	THE CUS! FUR E	ACH CONTRACT ITEM	USED DOES NOT	
		TOTAL CONTRACT	TH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOU	(.1%) OF THE	
ļ	,	HINDSED DOLLAR	S (\$2,500.00), WH	SANU FIVE	
		GREATER: FOR T	IE PURPOSES OF TH	TO SECTION THE	
		COST IS THE VAL	UE OF THE STEEL	PRODUCT AS	
· I		DELIVERED TO T		(KOBOCT AS	
	В.		THE PURCHASING		
	-	DETERMINES THAT	SPECIFIED STEEL	MATERIALS ARE	
		NOT PRODUCED IN	THE UNITED STATE	ES IN SUFFICIENT	
		QUANTITY OR OTH	ERWISE ARE NOT R	EASONABLY	
		SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	FIONS	
IGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
ITLE		FEIN		I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	
Caez r	15500-	Manua Tanana		ADDRESS CHANGES T	
WHE	V KESPOI	NUING TO REQ INSERT	NAME AND ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABELET	A A/ENDOD!



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for

DEP13907

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FOB FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/23/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP: ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE: AMOUNT AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 54-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13907

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

RFO NUMBER

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED... TERMS OF SALE ... SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/23/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINET PRICE AMOUNT ... PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13907

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

.....TERMS OF SALE ATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/23/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.:DEP13907 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ADDENDUM 🗚 🛈 . NO. NO. ND. NO. 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/23/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS COMPANY DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED: FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/23/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT RFQ. No.: DEP13907 BID OPENING DATE: 05/23/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP13907 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

WV-36 Rev. 10/81

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

 Buyer:
 Page
 Req. or P.O. No.:

 CB#23
 14
 DEP13907

Vendor:

Spending Unit:

Item No.	Orantite	Spending Unit;		
Tierri 140"	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
		Kempton Refuse and AMD - BID SCHEDULE	.50	₽C
1.0	L.S.	Mobilization and Demobilization	of the second	
2.0	L.S.	(Not to exceed 10% of total amount bid) Construction Layout Stakes	\$2,040	\$2,040
		(Not to exceed 5% of total amount bid)	45,000	45,000
3.0	L.S.	Quality Control (Not to exceed 3% of total amount bid)	18,000	
4.1	L.S.	Site Preparation		
4.2	205 TON	(Not to exceed 10% of total amount bid) Crusher Run	62,000	62,000
	1		23	4,715
5.0	7,882 L.F.	Sediment Control	10	78,820
6.1	51.5 Acre	Revegetation	2500	128,750
6.2	5.0 Acre	Reforestation	2500	12,500
7.1	1596 L.F.	Type A Rip Rap Lined Channel	29	
7.2	727 L.F.	Type B Rip Rap Lined Channel		46,284
7.3	365 L.F.	Grouted Rip Rap Lined Channel	13	9,451
			44	16,060
7.4	3,820 L.F.	Permanent Mat Lined Channel	6	22,920
7.5	355 L.F.	48-inch HDPE Pipe Culvert	138	48,990
7.6	267 L.F.	24-inch HDPE Pipe Culvert	70	18,690
7.7	6 EA.	Concrete Wingwalls	3100	
8.0	484,000 C.Y.	Unclassified Excavation		18,600
9.1	1 EA.	Modified Mine Seal	2	968,000
9.2	222 L.F.		25,000	25,000
1		24-inch HDPE Drainage Conveyance Pipe	<i>5</i> 5	12,210
11.0	1,416 L.F.	Underdrain	60	84,690
12.0	4,700 L.F.	Stream Channel Relocation/Restoration	60	282,000
13.0	2 EA.	WVDOH Type A Manhole	2,000	4,000
14.0	1 L.S.	AMD Passive Treatment System	<u> </u>	
15.1	1,327 L.F.	Chain Link Fence	250,000	250,000
15.2	1 EA.	Chain Link Fence Gate	30	39,810
		Chair Ellik I dico Gate	1200	1,200
-		TOTAL AMOUNT		
			2,250,000	2,250,00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Mountaineer Grading Tax Payer ID No.: 31-152-7447 Address: P.O. Box 159 City: Elkolew State: WV Zip Code: 25071 Phone: 548-6800 Fax No.: 548-6900 E-mail address: MGRADING ADL. LOM
Part B: Legal Structure
(*) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Leslie Potilion, have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
5-23-07 President
Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name: Mountaineer Grading Co.

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Les Putillion	Position/Title Pres.
Address	P.O. BOX 681	Telephone # 965-1099
	Elkulew WV 25071	% of Ownership 100
Begin Date:	5-97	Ending Date: N/A
Name	James Coopn	Position/Title V. Pros
Address	P.O. Box 159.	Telephone # 548-6800
	Elkview, WV 25071	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	5-97	Ending Date:
Name _	Beverly Jamett	Position/Title Secretary
Address	P.O. 130x 159	Telephone # 518-680
	E1KU: WV 25071	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	9-04	Ending Date:
	•	
Name _		Position/Title
Address		Telephone #
· ·		% of Ownership
Begin Date:_		Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

t z			•	BID BO	LITY .	•	
-	•			•			· 4:48 1=4
KNOW AL	L MEN BY THES	SE PRESENT	S, That we	the under	sioned.	,	1)17
of	•						
	·	, <u></u>		a corno	station organ	strad and substitute at	
	on the property		YUI		_	. O	
. —	31	WIND 30/11 01			40-		
well and truly to be n	nade, we jointly a	and severally l	bind oursel	ves, our he	irs, administ	trators, executors, succe	_) for the payment of essors and assigns.
The Condition	on of the above o	bligation is su	uch that wh	ereas the F	rincinal hac	submitted to the Purcha	· •
Department of Admin	istration a certair	n bid or propo	sal, attache	ed herelo a	nd made a p	eart hereof, to enter into	asing Section of the a contract in writing f
						•	
NOW THERE	FORE,				•		
(a) If said bid	shall be rejected	d. or	•				•
greement created by the creament created by the creament created by the creament cre	pressly understo	f said bid, thei nod and agree on as herein s	n this oblig of that the I lated	ation shall i iability of th	e null and v e Surety for	orid sharin all other res void, otherwise this oblig any and all claims here	ation shall remain in under shall, in no eve
greement created by the created by the created the penal amount of the Surely, for any impaired or affected tive notice of any such the caused their corporate caused their corporate.	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I liability of th I agrees tha In the Obliga	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	void, otherwise this oblig any and all claims here tions of said Surety and ept such bid, and said Su	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even under shall, in no even its bond shall be in nurely does hereby
greement created by the created by the created the penal amount of the Surely, for any impaired or affected live notice of any such the Surely with the created and the created live notice of any such the created the create	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I liability of th I agrees tha In the Obliga	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	ond shall in all other respond, otherwise this oblight any and all claims here there are sold surety and spirit such bid, and said Surety and spirit such bid, and spirit such bid	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even under shall, in no even its bond shall be in nurely does hereby
The Surely, for y impaired of any such in the surely, for y impaired or affected ive notice of any such in WITNESS Will be caused their corporators of any of	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I liability of th I agrees tha In the Obliga	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	void, otherwise this oblig any and all claims here tions of said Surety and ept such bid, and said Su	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even under shall, in no even its bond shall be in nurely does hereby
The Surely, for y impaired of any such in the surely, for y impaired or affected ive notice of any such in WITNESS Will be caused their corporators of any of	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I iability of the agrees that the Oblige	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	and sharin all other respond, otherwise this oblight any and all claims here thouse of said Surety and epi such bid, and said Sund seals, and such of the by their proper officers,	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even its bond shall be in rety does hereby am as are corporation this
The Surely, for y impaired of any such in the surely, for y impaired or affected ive notice of any such in WITNESS We caused their corporators of any of	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I iability of the agrees that the Oblige	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	void, otherwise this oblig any and all claims here tions of said Surety and ept such bid, and said Su	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even its bond shall be in rety does hereby am as are corporation this
The Surely, for y impaired of any such in the surely, for y impaired or affected ive notice of any such in WITNESS We caused their corporators of any of	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I iability of the agrees that the Oblige	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	and sharin all other respond, otherwise this oblight any and all claims here thous of said Surety and ept such bid, and said Sund seals, and such of the by their proper officers, (Name of Prince)	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even its bond shall be in rurety does hereby am as are corporation this
The Surely, for y impaired of any such in the surely, for y impaired or affected ive notice of any such in WITNESS We caused their corporators of any of	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I iability of the agrees that the Oblige	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	coid, otherwise this obliged any and all claims here the stand all claims here the stand said Surety and apply such bid, and said Surety and seals, and such of the by their proper officers, (Name of Prince) (Must be President)	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even its bond shall be in no even the properties of this are corporation this
The Surely, for y impaired of any such in the surely, for y impaired or affected ive notice of any such in WITNESS Will be caused their corporators of any of	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I iability of the agrees that the Oblige	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	and sharin all other respond, otherwise this oblight any and all claims here thous of said Surety and ept such bid, and said Sund seals, and such of the by their proper officers, (Name of Prince)	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even its bond shall be in no even the properties of this are corporation this
greement created by the creament created by the creament amount of the Surely, for the Surely, for the Surely, for the Surely, for the Surely, for the creament of any such line notice of any such line caused their corporates and the corporat	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I iability of the agrees that the Oblige	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	orid, otherwise this oblige any and all claims here any and all claims here tions of said Surety and apt such bid, and said Sund seals, and such of the by their proper officers, (Name of Prince Vice President	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even its bond shall be in no even the properties of this are corporation this
greement created by the cream and effect. It is exceed the penal amount of the Surely, for any impaired or affected live notice of any such in WITNESS Wife caused their corporate day of	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I iability of the agrees that the Oblige	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	coid, otherwise this obliged any and all claims here the stand all claims here the stand said Surety and apply such bid, and said Surety and seals, and such of the by their proper officers, (Name of Prince) (Must be President)	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even its bond shall be in no even the properties of this are corporation this
greement created by the price and effect. It is exected the penal amount of the Surely, for any impaired or affected live notice of any such the caused their corporate day of	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I iability of the agrees that the Oblige	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	coid, otherwise this oblige any and all claims here thous of said Surety and all claims here thous of said Surety and apt such bid, and said Sund seals, and such of the by their proper officers, (Name of Prince Vice President (Title)	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even its bond shall be in nurety does hereby em as are corporation this
greement created by the price and effect. It is exected the penal amount of the Surely, for any impaired or affected aive notice of any such the surely was also any ofday ofday ofday of	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I iability of the agrees that the Oblige	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	orid, otherwise this oblige any and all claims here any and all claims here tions of said Surety and apt such bid, and said Sund seals, and such of the by their proper officers, (Name of Prince Vice President	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even its bond shall be in nurety does hereby em as are corporation this
agreement created by the price and effect. It is ex xceed the penal amount of the Surely, for ay impaired or affected aive notice of any such the MITNESS We caused their corporated ay of	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I iability of the agrees that the Oblige	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	coid, otherwise this oblige any and all claims here thous of said Surety and all claims here thous of said Surety and apt such bid, and said Sund seals, and such of the by their proper officers, (Name of Prince Vice President (Title)	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even its bond shall be in nurety does hereby em as are corporation this
agreement created by the orce and effect. It is exected the penal amount of the Surely, for ay impaired or affected aive notice of any such in WITNESS With course of their corporation.	the acceptance of pressly understont of this obligation the value received by any extension extension. HEREOF, Principate seals to be affected by any extension.	said bid, then od and agree on as herein s ed, hereby stip n of the time v pal and Surety	n this oblig of that the l lated. pulates and within which	ation shall I liability of th I agrees tha In the Obliga	e null and ve Surety for at the obligate may acce	coid, otherwise this oblige any and all claims here thous of said Surety and all claims here thous of said Surety and apt such bid, and said Sund seals, and such of the by their proper officers, (Name of Prince Vice President (Title)	ation shall remain in under shall, in no even its bond shall be in rurety does hereby am as are corporation this

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

18

AGENCY	(A)
RFO/RFP#	(B)

		•	•
(A)) WV State Agency		Bid Bond
. [2.		KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigne
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Uni	(C) (C) (D)	(D) (E)
	Request for Quotation Number (up	- 12	of (G)
200	right corner of page #1)	(Н) а сол	poration organized and existing under the laws
(C)		01 (11)	With its principal office in the City of
(D)		(J) as Sur	ety, are held and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in th	e bens of thirthy bound time I be State
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L)) for the	e penal sum of (K)
(G)	City, Location of Surety	We initially and severally hind ourse	payment of which, well and truly to be made lives, our heirs, administrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	ives, our neirs, administrators, executors,
(1)	State of Surety Incorporation	The Condition of the above	
(1)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Durch as:	e obligation is such that whereas the Principal
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	mea apparence to me unicustible Se	CROD of the Department of Administration
. ,	bond is 5% of total bid. You may sta	a certain out of proposal, affached h	sereto and made a part hereof to enter into a
<i>'.</i>	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	ic comfact in winne for	
	this line in words.		(M)
(L)			
· (M)	Amount of bond in figures		
	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be reje	cted, or
(0)	Month	(b) If said bid shall be acce	inted and the Principal shall owen that I
(P)	Year	countact in accordance with the Pig C	IT DIDDOSAL attached bereto and chall C
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance requir	ed by the bid or proposal, and shall in all
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement	created by the acceptance of said bid then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and world	otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
-	President	force and effect. It is expressly under	esteed wise his obligation shall remain in full stood and agreed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims becaused	stood and agreed that the hability of the
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein sta	er shall, in no event, exceed the penal
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value and in	ned
•		obligations of said Sussex and it I	d, hereby stipulates and agrees that the
(X) ``.	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	any evidence of the wild and its bond	shall be in no way impaired or affected by
	Surety	any extension of mile alithin Autou (Pe	CObligee may accept cuch hid, and sold
	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	perory does never h waster tibutes of au-	V SUCh extension
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P.	rincipal and Surety have hereunto set their
	pond.	mends end sears, and such of them as a	fe comorations have consent their
	ond,	acars to be striven tietero and these bie	Sents to be signed by their proper officers
	•	this (N) day of (O)	, 20 (P)
	•		-
		Principal Corporate Seal	(0)
-		•	(Name of Principal)
	,	(R)	By(S)
	·		
		• • •	(Must be President or
•		• •	Vice President)
•			(<u>T</u>)
		(T !)	Title
		(U) Surety Corporate Seal	
		Society Corporate Seat	(V)
		_	(Name of Surety)
•			
			(X)
	•	•	Attorney-in-Fact
			The second secon

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AFFIDAVIT

1119

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Mountainee C	FAding Co			_
Authorized Signature:	7////	Date: <u>5</u> -	-23-07	
No Debt Affidavit (Revised 10/13/09)				

1117

מאספ סופ

	_ of <u>· C</u>	LENDENIN,			 	, as Principal, a	nd TRAVELER	S CASUALTY	_AN
MERICA	of HA	RTFORD, C	<u> </u>	, a co	progration org	anized and exis	ling under the law	s of the State of _	_
	w	ith its principal o	iffice in the Cil	yoi HARTFO	RD	as Surely, are	held and firmly bo	ound unto the State	e
of Wast	Virginia, as (Obligee, in the p	enal sum of _1	FIVE PERCENT	(5%) OF	THE AMOUNT	for th	e payment of whic	:h,
well and	itoiv to be m	nade, we igintly :	and severally l	bind ourselves, our	r heirs, admin	istrators, execu	lors, successors a	and assions.	•
, ,	,	,,,	•		•	•			
•	The Condilio	nn of the ⊋bove :	oblication is si	uch that whereas ti	he Principal h	as submitted to	the Purchasino S	section of the	٠.
			-	osal, attached here	•				
,		MD, TUCKER				4 htts://out/	- C1C1 11/10 G C01/1)	ect or string to	
									-
					 				
							·		.
	,		•	•	!	ı		-	
	NOW THERE							•	
Č	e) li said bi	d shall be reject	ed, or ded and the Or	rincipal shall enter	ínto a contras	d in accordance	i. Swith the hid or or	onneal sharbad	
herelo and	shall fumis	h anv other bore	ds and insurar	nce required by the	e bid or propos	sal, and shall in	all other respects	perform the	
aoreemeni	l created by	the acceptance	of said bid, the	an this obligation s	inail be null a	nd void, otherwi	se this obligation .	shall remain in full	
force and the	effect. It is a coenal amor	expressly unders unt of this obliga	iboo and agre ibon as berein	ed that the liability stated.	or me Strety	, tot auly and ar	ciaiws becenvost	shall, in no event,	
C X 0 5 5 7 4 10	pulle em	~a. 4a aaa.			•		-		
, T!	he Surely, la	or the value rece	ived, hereby s	tipulates and agree	es that the ob	ligations of said	Suraly and its bo	nd shall be in no	
	ed or affecte	d by any extens	ion of the time	e within which the (Ohlinee may a	presal such hid	and said Suraty	dnes herehu	
			-	,-	congos may i	TEOCO 4040 618	•	notes sterens	
		th extension.	•		'	1500 pt 4000 013		nors tierent	
valve notic	e of any suc				•			•	
valve notic	e of any suc	WHEREÓÉ, Prím	ncipal and Sure	ely have hereunto	sel their hand	is and sepis, ar	Id such of them as	•	
oilon sview VI Bzuec syer	e of any suc WITNESS \	WHEREOF, Prin orale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pies	sel their hand	is and sepis, ar	Id such of them as	•	
oilon sview VI Bzuco syci	e of any suc	WHEREOF, Prin orale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pies	sel their hand	is and sepis, ar	Id such of them as	•	
valve notic IN lave cause 23RD da	e of any suc WITNESS \ d their corporate y of	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pies	sel their hand ents to be sig	is and seals, ar	od such of them as	s are corporations	
valve notic IN lave cause 23RD da	e of any suc WITNESS \	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pies	sel their hand ents to be sig	is and seets, ar med by their pri	od such of them as oper officers, this	s are corporations	•
valve notic IN ave cause 23RD da	e of any suc WITNESS \ d their corporate y of	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pies	sel their hand tents to be sig	is and seets, ar med by their pri	od such of them as	s are corporations	
valve notic IN ave cause 23RD da	e of any suc WITNESS \ d their corporate y of	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pies	sel their hand ents to be sig	ds and seals, are need by their pro	od such of them as oper officers, this CRADING (Name of Principal)	s are corporations	
valve notic IN ave cause 23RD da	e of any suc WITNESS \ d their corporate y of	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pies	sel their hand tents to be sig	ds and seals, are pned by their pn	od such of them as oper officers, this	s are corporations	
valve notic IN ave cause 23RD da	e of any suc WITNESS \ d their corporate y of	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pies	sel their hand tents to be sig	ds and septs, are priced by their priced by th	d such of them as oper officers, this GRADING (Name of Principal) Aust be President (Inc.)	s are corporations	
vaive notic IN ave cause 23RD da	e of any suc WITNESS \ d their corporate y of	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pies	sel their hand tents to be sig	ds and seals, are pned by their pn	d such of them as oper officers, this GRADING (Name of Principal) Must be President (See President)	s are corporations	•
vaive notic IN pave cause 23RD da rincipal Co	e of any suc WITNESS \ d their corpor y of	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pres	sel their hand tents to be sig	ds and seeks, are pred by their production of the side	d such of them as oper officers, this care of Principal) Must be President, fice President, (Title)	s are corporations	•
vaive notic IN ave cause 23RD da rincipal Co	e of any suc WITNESS \ d their corpor y of	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pres	sel their hand tents to be sig	os and septs, are pred by their production of the side	d such of them as oper officers, this can be considered for the case of the ca	s are corporations	
valve notic IN nave cause 23RD da	e of any suc WITNESS \ d their corpor y of	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pres	sel their hand tents to be sig	os and septs, are pred by their production of the side	d such of them as oper officers, this care of Principal) Must be President, fice President, (Title)	s are corporations	
vaive notic IN rave cause 23RD da rincipal Co	e of any suc WITNESS \ d their corpor y of	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pres	sel their hand tents to be sig	ds and septs, are pred by their production of the side	d such of them as oper officers, this can be considered for the case of the ca	s are corporations	
vaive notic IN rave cause 23RD da rincipal Co	e of any suc WITNESS \ d their corpor y of	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sure	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pres	sel their hand sents to be sig	ds and septs, are pred by their production of the side	d such of them as oper officers, this can be considered for the case of the ca	s are corporations	
vaive notic IN rave cause 23RD da rincipal Co	e of any suc WITNESS \ d their corpor y of	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sun affixed hereur , 20 Q 7	ety have hereunto into and lhese pres Z .	set their hand sents to be signed by their hand sents to be signed by the sents to be sents to be signed by the sents to be sent to be se	ds and seeks, are pred by their produced by thei	d such of them as oper officers, this oper officers, this oper officers, this oper officers, this oper office President (fitte) ASUALTY AN OF AMERIC ame of Surely)	s are corporations	
vaive notic Note that the same cause e of any suc WITNESS I d their corpor y of	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sun affixed hereu , 20 0 7	ety have hereunto into and these presize.	set their hand tents to be signed MOX	Sand Septs, are pred by their property of the side of	d such of them as oper officers, this oper officers, this oper officers, this oper officers, this oper office President (Title) ASUALTY AN OF AMERIC ame of Surely)	So. SURETY		
vaive notice in the save cause 23RD day rincipal Corporation Corpo	e of any such with their corporate Seal surety exe	WHEREOF, Primorate seals to be	ncipal and Sun affixed hereu , 20 0 7	ety have hereunto : into and lhase pres	set their hand tents to be signed MOX	Sand Septs, are pred by their property of the side of	d such of them as oper officers, this oper officers, this oper officers, this oper officers, this oper office President (Title) ASUALTY AN OF AMERIC ame of Surely)	So. SURETY	
vaive notice in the save cause 23RD day rincipal Corporation Corpo	e of any such with their corporate Seal surety exe	WHEREOF, Primorale seals to be	ncipal and Sun affixed hereu , 20 0 7	ety have hereunto into and these presize.	set their hand tents to be signed MOX	Sand Septs, are pred by their property of the side of	d such of them as oper officers, this oper officers, this oper officers, this oper officers, this oper office President (Title) ASUALTY AN OF AMERIC ame of Surely)	So. SURETY	

DESIDENT AGENT - STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

216155

Certificate No. 001378262

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Deborah A. Yates, Steven M. Garrett, William A. Kantlehner, III, Thomas J. Mitchell, Jeffrey A. Brown, Diane L. Phelps, Robert P. Stimpson, S. Annette Mullet, Roger A. Neal, and Linda Kapfhammer

of the City of Louisville		, State of	Kentucky		their true	e and lawful Atto	rnev(s)-in-Fact.
each in their separate capacity if	more than one is named above,	to sign, execute,	seal and acknowled	dge any and all b	oonds, recognizan	ces, conditional un	ndertakings and
other writings obligatory in the						guaranteeing the	performance of
contracts and executing or guaran						. lsi	f
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the	Companies have caused this in 2006	strument to be sig	med and their corp	orate seals to be	hereto affixed, th	is	
day of							
	Farmington Casualty Com	nant T		St Poul Cu	ardian Incurana	o Company	
	pany irance Company		St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company				
	Fidelity and Guaranty Insu	irance Underwri			Casualty and Sure		
	Seaboard Surety Company				•	ety Company of A	
	St. Paul Fire and Marine I	nsurance Compa	ny	United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company			
1977)	MCORPORATED TO THE CONTROL OF THE CO	THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P	SEALS	SEAL S	HARTFORD TO CONN.	MARTIORO S	SULTY AND ENTER THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву: _	George	Thompson, Sen	nior Vice President	
On this the 1st	day of May	200	06 before me	e personally apr	neared George W.	Thompson, who	acknowledged
himself to be the Senior Vice Pre							
Inc., Seaboard Surety Company,					•	•	
Casualty and Surety Company, Tauthorized so to do, executed the				-			
					,	·	

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



Marie C. Tetreault

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this _23RD_ day of

Kori M. Johanson/Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.